This First Amendment to Agreement 299 between the City of Cupertinoe and Moss Adams is

by and between the City of Cupertino, a mmnicipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and Moss Adams,
a Limited Liability Company (“Contractor”) whose address 15 999 Third Avenue Suite 2800, Seattle,
WA 98104, and is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A On Augnst 23, 2021 Agreement 290 (“Agreement™) was entered into by and between
City and Contractor for Consulting Services Agreement for Internal Audit Services.

B. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth heremn.

NOW, THEREFORE, it 15 muiually agreed by and between and vndersigned parties as

follows:

1.

I~

Paragraph 3.1 Time of Performance i3 modified to read as follows:

This Agreement begins on the Effective date and ends on June 30, 2023 (*Contract Time™),
unless termunated earlier as provided herein  Contractor’s Services shall begin on the effective
date and shall be completed by June 30, 2023, The City’s appropriate department head or the
City Manager may extend the Contract Time through a written amendment to this Agreement,
provided such extension does not include additional contract funds. Extensions requiring
additional contract funds are subject to the City's purchasing policy.

Except as expressly modified herein all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Apreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have cansed this modification of Agreement

to be executed.

CITY OF CUPERTINO

H}' I{’Lé!'?*—

Title Director of Administrative Services

DateJun 1, 2022

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Chpiitopviey D) Jensen

City Attorney

ATTEST:

il gttt S

City Clerk

DateJun 1, 2022

MOSS ADAMS

E}r Miaad irEsa s

Title Consulting Managing Partner

Date Jun 1, 2022




EXHIEBIT D
Insurance Requirements
Design Professionals & Consultants Contracts

Consultant shall procure prior to commencement of Services and maintain for the duration of the confract,
at ifs own cost and expense, the following msurance policies and coverage with compames deing busmess in
Cahformia and acceptable to City.

INSURANCE POLICIES AND MINIMUMS REQUIRED

L Commercial General Liabilify (CGL) for bodily injury, property damage, personal mjury habihty for
premises operations, products and completed operations, contractual Liability, and personal and
advertising injury with limits no less than $2,000,000 per occurrence (IS0 Form CG 00 01). If a
general aggregate it applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to thus
project/location (IS0 Form CG 25 03 or 25 (4) or 1t shall be twice the required cccurrence linut.

a It shall be a requirement that any available msurance proceeds broader than or in excess of the
specified minimum msurance coverage requirements and/or limits shall be made available to the
Additional Insured and shall be (1) the mimmum coverage/limits specified in this agreement; or (11) the
broader coverage and maximum limits of coverage of any insurance policy, whichever is greater.

b Additional Insured coverage under Consultant's policy shall be "primary and non-confributory,”
will not seek conimbution from Cify’s msurance/self-insurance, and shall be at least as broad as IS0
Form CG 20 10 (04/13).

¢ The hinuts of msurance required may be satisfied by a combination of pnmary and umbrella or
excess insurance, provided each policy complies with the requirements set forth in this Contract. Any
umbrella or excess insurance shall contain or be endorsed to confain a provision that such coverage
shall also apply on a pnmary basis for the benefit of City before the City’s own msurance or self-
mnsurance shall be called upon to protect City as a namedinsured.

2 Automebile Liability: IS0 CA 00 01 covenng any aute (including owned, lured, and non-owned
autos) with limits no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

3 Workers’ Compensafion: As requred by the State of Cabforma, with Statutory Linuts and
Employer’s Liability Insurance of no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury ordisease.
Not required. Consultant has provided written verification of no employees.

4 Professional Liabihity for professional acts, emors and cmussions, as appropnate to Consultant’s
profession, with limits no less than $2,000,000 per occurrence or claim, $2,000,000 aggregate. If written
on a claims made form:

a The Retroactive Date must be shown and must be before the Effective Date of the Contract.

b Insurance mmst be maintained for at least five (5) years after completion of the Services.

¢ Ifcoverage 15 canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another claims-made policy form
with a Fefroactive Date prior to the Contract Effective Date, the Consultant must purchase
“extended reporting” coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of the Services.

Exh. D-Tnsuvance Requirements for Desien Profassional: & Consultant Contracs Form Updated Jom. 2022

1




OTHER INSURANCE PROVISIONS
The aforementioned insurance shall be endorsed and have all the following conditions and provisions:

Addimenal Insured Stafus

The City of Cupertino, its City Council, officers, officials, employees, agents, servants and volunteers

i ‘A dditional Insureds’ 7 are to be coverad as additional insureds om Consultant’s CGL and automehbile
Liability policies. General Liability coverage can be provided in the form of an endorsement to Consultant’s
msurance (at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 (11/ 85) or both CG 20 10 and CG 20 37 forms, if later
editions are used).

Prnmary Coverage

Coverage afforded to City/Additional Insureds shall be primary insurance. Any insurance or self-insurance
maintained by City, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of Consultant’s mmsurance
and shall not contmbute to 1t.

Netice of Cancellation
Each insurance policy shall state that coverage shall not be canceled or allowed to expire, except with written
notice to City 30 days in advance or 10 days m advance if due to non-payment of preminms.

Waiver af Subroganon

Consultant waives any night to subrogation agamnst City/Additional Insureds for recovery of damages to the
extent said losses are covered by “the insurance policies required herein. Specifically, the Workers’
Compensation poelicy shall be endorsed with a warver of subrogation in favor of City for all work performed
by Consultant, its employees, agents and subconsultants. This provision applies regardless of whether or not
the Cify has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the msurer.

Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions

Any deductible or self-insured retenfion must be declared to and approved by the City. At City’s option, either:
the insurer must reduce or eliminate the deductible or self-insured retentions as respects the City/Additional
Insureds; or Consultant must show proof of ability to pay losses and costs related investigations, claim
administration and defense expenses. The policy shall provide, or be endorsed to provide, that the self-insured
retention may be satisfied by either the msured or the City.

Acceptability of Insurers
Insurers must be licensed to do business in California with an A M. Best Rating of A-VII, or better.

Verification of Coverage

Consultant must furnish acceptable msurance certificates and mandatory endorsements (or copies of the policies
effecting the coverage required by this Confract), and a copy of the Declarations and Endorsement Page of the
CGL policy hsting all policy endorsements prior to commencement of the Contract. City retains the night to
demand venfication of compliance at any time during the Confract term.

Subconsultants
Consultant shall require and verify that all subconsultants maintain insurance that meet the requirements of
this Confract, including naming the City as an additional insured on subconsultant’s msurance policies.

Higher Insnrance Limits
If Consultant mamntains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums shown above, City shall be
entitled to coverage for the higher insurance limits mammtamed by Consultant.

Adequacy of Coverage

City reserves the nght to modify these insurance requirements/coverage based on the nature of the nsk, pnor
expernience, insurer of other special circumstances, with not less than ninety (20) days prior written notice.

Exh. D-Tnsurance Regquirements for Desien Professionals & Consultamt Confracis Form Updated Jan. 2022

2




D TE(MAY DOAYYY)

—
ACCHELT ThL|
\ NI 2

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIZ CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION OMNLY AND COMFERS NO RIGHTS UPOM THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFARMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEWD OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THES CERTIFICATE OF INGURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE IBSUING INSURER(S. AUTHORIEZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER

IMPORTANT: i the certficate holder Is an ADDITIOMAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or b2 endorsed. |

SUBRGGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the serms and conditions of the policy, ceraln policies may require an endorsemens. A statement on this E
certificate doe s mot conder rights to the certificase holder In lleu of such endorsamens]s). =
PRACDUCER ﬁwm g
Acn Risk Services Central, Inc. T T —=
Chicage T 0FFice T, free (3120 3R1-1000 [ T g, 3120 381-7007 E
200 Fast mandal M =]
chicage TL GOROL wsa == T
IMSURER S AFFORDING COVERAGE HAICE
INELRE D IHELUREAA: Kational Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford 20478
Hqﬁr? :da.;.:- LLF IKELREA 3: The Comtinental Insurance Company EEFET]
s A T K WELREAC:  American Casualty Co. of Reading P& T0427
seattle WA QE104 Usa ELURER -
IHSURERA E:
IHELREA 7:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570090721810 REVISION NUMBER:
THIZ IS TO CEATIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN SEUED TO THE INSURED MAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIDD
INDICATED. NOTWITHETANDIMNG ANY RECQLIREMEMNT, TERM OR COMDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT W MH RESPECT TO 'WHICH THIS
CEATIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED EY THE POLICIESZ DESCRHIBED HERERM = SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMES,
EXCLUSIONS AND COMDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS. Limits shown are 85 requesed
=T TOOCT EFF | POOCTEE
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE BED| WD POLICY HUMEER NN TV Y | A DR YY) LIMTE
|3 | coMMERCAL CENERAL LIAEILITY STHETIETE 10 F17I0E | EpcH DCCURAENCE 31,000, 000
. [ CREREE T RENTED
GLAIMS M8 DE: EIIL.IF Generdll LisbA Tty oEn ] 41,000, 000
MED EXF &1y o parson) £15, G600
FEASOMAL & AV INIUAY 1,000, 600 E
| GENL AGEREGATE LIMITAFFLES FEFR: GENEAALAGGAERATE 12,000,000 ;
|| povey ECT ]I[_-x FADDUCTS - COMPAOF MGG 42,000, 000 g
OTHER: =
ALTOMOBILE LLASLITY TOBET14166 10/31,/2021 210,/31,/2022 | COMBINED EMGLE LIMIT -
tn | 2 acoceet $1,000,0000
] ANY RUTO BODILY LAY [ Por porson) E
Ju:':wusnm? Ejfj"'é:s*-'-zz BODLY MUY (Per acckdant) %
[—] ALTCE . PRADPEATY A MACE
e ALTCR ONLY Far oocent =
E | 5 | uMBRELLA LIAS % | ooour TR EEE 1031,/ 2020|200,/ 31,3022 [ BACH CCOURFENCE T .m. ] {3
|| mxcessirEe [ [ clemssens wbralla ACGAEGATE 32,000, 000
[ED !ITE'n:ﬂ
E PP CYERS LB TOBEF18188 LA O 2 LAS0EST o | PER ETATUTE | |l_:l_1:|'-
Wi M workers Compensation - — =
C | A FmeRIETOR; PATHER (SRS E WA SOBET14 216 10431/ 2021 |10/31/20z 7 | B SACH ACCOERT 31,004, 600
{Mendaiory in E.L. DIEEA SE-EA EMPLOVEE 1,000, 000
E&FFH:::I E%EHATE!EM E.L. DIEEL SE-POLICY LIMIT £1, 000, 0600

DESCRIPTION OF DPEAATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (AC0AD 101, Addisonal Remarks Schadule. may be ansched E mon spam |s e quined)

certificate
&dditional Insured as respect the General Liability. &ubto Liability and workers Compensation pursuant to a written oontract.

E'itg_inf Cuperting, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers are added as Additional Insured as respects the General
Liability and sutomobile Liability as regquired per written contract. Umbrella is a Tow form. ¥-day notice of cancellation
except 10 days for non-payment. General Liability is primary and non-contributory to other insurance available to the

alder, but only to the extent reguired by written contract with the insured. A waiver of subrogation in favor of

ERAELAL A

fe Lab

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD AKY OF THE ASDWE DESCAISBED POLICIES BE CAMCELLED BEFOAE THE
EXMAATION DOATE THEREDF, MOTICE 'WILL BE DELWERED IW ACCORDAMCE 'WITH THE
POLICY PACWISIDNE.
City of Cupertino AUTHORZED AEPRESENTATIVE

10300 Torre Avenue
Cuperting, CA S5014-T202 usa

A, Dk Fervios Comtsad Fome

£1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (204803} The ACORD name and logo are registersd marks of ACORD



ANI2 T 08 AT 141 a7 068

'CNA CNA PARAMOUNT

General Liability Extension Endorsement

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
as follows. If any other endorsement aftached fo this policy amends any provision also amended by this endorsement,
them that other endorsement controls with respect fo such provizion, and the changes made by this endorsement with
respect to such provision do not apply.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Additional Insureds

Additional Insured - Primary And Non-Contributory To Additional Insured’s Insurance

Bodily Injury — Expanded Definition

Broad Knowledge of Occurrence! Notice of Occurmrence

LU

Broad Mamed Insured

Estates, Legal Representatives and Spouses

Expected Or Intended Injury — Exception for Reasonable Force

In Rem Actions

wl@ml NP

Incidental Health Care Malpractice Coverage

10. Joint Ventures/Partnership/Limited Liability Companies

11. Legal Liability — Damage To Premises

12. Medical Payments

13. Non-owned Aircraft Coverage

14. Mon-owned Watercraft

15. Personal And Advertising Injury — Discrimination or Humiliation

16. Personal And Advertising Injury - Contractual Liability

17. Property Damage - Elevators

18. Supplementary Payments

19. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards

20. Waiver of Subrogation — Blanket

CNAT48TIXX (1-15) Paolicy Mo: 5088714147
Page 1 of 5 Endorsement Ma: 1
Hat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Date: 10/31/2021

Insured Name; MOS5 ADBMS LLF
Copyright CNA Al Righis Reserved. Inciudes copyTightied matenal of Insurance Sanvices Ofce, Inc., With His permission.



c”A CNA PARAMOUNT

General Liability Extension Endorsement

1. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS
4. WHO IS AN INSURED iz amended to include as an Insured any person or organization described in paragraphs
A. through K. kelow whom @ Named Insured is required to add as an additional insured on this Coverage Part
under a written contract or written agreement, provided such contract or agreement
(1} i=s currenfly in effect or becomes effective during the term of this Coverage Part; and
(2} was executed prior to:
{a)} the bodily injury or property damage; or
(b} the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury,
for which such additional insured seeks coverage.
b. However, subject always fo the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer
will not provide such additional insured with:
(1} a higher limit of insurance than required by such contract or agreement; or
(2} coverage broader tham required by such contract or agreement, and in no event broader than that described
by the applicable paragraph A. through K. below.
Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply only to the extent permissible by law.
A. Controlling Interest
Any person or crganization with a contrelling interest in 2 Mamed Insured, but only with respect to such person or
organization's liakility for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising cut of
1. =zuch person or organization's financial contrel of a Named Insured; or
2. premises such person or organization owns, maintains or controls while a Mamed Insured leases or
ocCupies such premises;
provided that the coverage granted by this paragraph does not apply to structural alterations, new construction or
demolition operations performed by, on behalf of, or for such additicnal insured.
B. Co-owner of Insured Premises
A co-owner of a premizes co-owned by a Named Insured and covered under this insurance but only with respect
to such co-owner's liability for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury as co-owner
of such premises.
C. Grantor of Franchise
&Any person or organization that has granted a franchise to a Mamed Insured, but only with respect fo such
person or organization's liakility for bodily imjury, property damage or personal and adverfising injury as
grantor of a franchize o the Named Insured.
D. Lessor of Equipment
Any person or organization from whom a Mamed Insured leases equipment, but only with respect to liability for
bodily injury, property damage or personal and adverfising injury caused, in whele or in part, by the Named
Insured's maintenance, operation or use of such equipment, provided that the occurrence giving rise to such
bodily injury, property damage or the offense giving rise o such personal and advertising injury takes place
prior to the termination of such lease.
CHAT4ETIXX (1-15) Policy Mo. S0B2714197
Page 2 of 5 Endorsement Ma: 1
Hat'l Fire Imns Co of Hartford Effective Date: 10,/31/2021

Insured Name: MOSS ADBMS LLE

Copyright CMA Al Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted matenal of Insurance Sandces Ofce, Inc., with 1ts permission.




A2 00097 HM AT 141 07 85 0

c”A CNA PARAMOUNT

General Liability Extension Endorsement

E. Lessorof Land

Any person or organization from whom a Named Insured leases land but only with regpect to lisbility for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising cut of the ownership, maintenance or use
of such land, provided that the eccumence giving rise to such bodily injury or property damage, or the offense
giving rse o such personal and advertising injury, takes place prier to the termination of such lease. The
coverage granfied by this paragraph does not apply to structural alterafions, new construction or demolition
operations performed by, on behalf of, or for such additional insured.

F. Lessor of Premises

&n owner or lessor of premises lkeased to the Named Insured, or such owner or lessor's real estate manager, but
only with respect to liakility for bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertizing injury arizing out of
the ownership, maintenance or use of such part of the premises leased to the Named Insured, and provided that
the occurrence giving rize to such bodily injury, property damage or the offense giving rise fo such personal
and advertising injury fakes place prior to the termination of such lease. The coverage granfed by this
paragraph does not apply to structural alierations, new construction or demelition operations performed by, on
behalf of, or for such additional insured.

G. Morigagee, Assignes or Receiver

& merigagee, assignee or receiver of premises but only with respect to such mortgagee, assignee or receiver's
iability for bodily imjury, property damage or personal and adverfising imjury arising out of the Named
Insured's ownership, maintenance, or use of a premises by a Named Insured.

The coverage granted by this paragraph does mot apply to structural alterations, new construction or demolition
operations performed by, on behalf of, or for such additional insured.

H. State or Governmental Agency or Subdivision or Political Subdivisions — Permits

& state or govemmental agency or subdivizgion or political subdivision that has issued a permit or authorization,
but only with respect to such state or govermmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision's liability for
bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury ansing out of:

1. the following hazards in connection with premizes a Named Insured owns, rents, or controls and to which
this insurance applies:

a. the existence, maintemance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising signs, awnings,
canopies, callar enfrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees, hoistaway cpenings, sidewalk
vaults, street bannerg, or decorations and similar exposures; or

b. the construction, erection, or removal of elevators; or
c. ihe ownership, maintenance or uge of any elevators covered by this insurance; or

2. the permitted or authorized operaticns performed by a Named Insured or on a Named Insured’s behalf.
The coverage granted by this paragraph does not apply to:

4. Baodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of operations performed
for the state or govemmental agency or subdivision or poliical subdivision; or

b. Bodily injury or property damage included within the products-completed operations hazard.

With respect to this provision's requirement that additional insured stafus must be requested under a writien
contract or agreement, the Insurer will freat as a written confract any govemmental pemiit that requires the

Named Insured to add the governmental entity as an additional insured.

CMHATAETAXX (1-15) Policy Mo: S0B8714197
Page 3of 5 Endorsement Mo: 1
Hat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Date: 10/31/2021

Insured Name: M55 ADAMS LLF
Copyright CHA &) Rights Reserved. Inciudes copymighted matena of Insurance Sanices Ofce, Inc., with Hs parmission.




c”A CNA PARAMOUNT

General Liability Extension Endorsement

I. Trade Show Event Lessor

1. With respect o a Named Insured's participation in a trade show event asz an exhibifor, presenter or
dizplayer, any person or organization whom the Mamed Insured is required to include as an additicnal
inguwred, but only with respect fo such person or crganization's liability for bodily injury, property damage or
personal and advertising injury caused by
4. the Named Insured’s actz or omissions; or
b. the acis or omigsions of those acling on the Named Insured's behalf,

im the performance of the Named Insured's ongoing operations at the trade show event premises during the
trade show event.

2. The coverage granted by this paragraph does not apply to bodily injury or property damage included
within the products-completed operations hazard.

J.  Wendor

Any person or organization but only with respect to such person or organization's liability for bodily injury or
property damage arising ouf of your products which are distributed or scld in the regular course of such person
or organization's business, provided that:

1. The coverage granted by this paragraph does not apply to:

d. bodily injury or property damage for which such person or organization is obligated to pay damages by
reason of the assumption of liability in a coniract or agreement unless such liability exists in the absence
of the confract or agreement;

b. any express wamanty unautharized by the Named Insured;
any physical or chemical change in any preduct made intentionally by such person or organizafion;

d. repackaging, except when unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration, testing, or the
substitution of parts wunder instructions from the manufacturer, and then repackaged in the orginal
container;

€. any failure to make any inspections, adjusimenis, tests or servicing that such person or organization has
agreed to make or nomally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the
distribution or sale of the products;

f. demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations performed at the such
person or organization’s premizes in connection with the sale of a product;

g. products which, after distribution or sale by the Named Insured, have been labeled or relabeled or used
as a container, part or ingredient of amy other thing or substance by or for such person or organization; or

h. bodily injury or property damage arising cut of the sole negligence of such perscn or crganization for
itz own acis or omissions or those of its employees or anyone else acting on its behalf. However, this
exclusion does mot apply to:

{1} the exceplions contained in Subparagraphs d. or f. above; or

{2} such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as such person or organization has agreed with the
Mamed Insured to make or nomally underakes to make in the usual course of business, in
connection with the distribution or sale of the products.

2. This Paragraph J. does mot apply to any insured person or organization, from whom the Named Insured has
acquired such products, nor to any ingredient, part or container, entering into, accompanying or containing
such products.

CHAT4ETIXY (1-15) Policy Mo: 5083714197
Paged of 5 Endorsement No: 1
Hat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Date: 10/31/2021

Insured Mame: MOSS ADAMS LLE

Copyright CMA Al Rights Reserved.  Inciudes copyrightied materal of Insurance Sanices Ofice, Inc., with lis pemission.




2O T (5 T T

c”A CNA PARAMOUNT

General Liability Extension Endorsement

3. This Paragraph .. also does not apply:
a. fioany vendor specifically scheduled as an additional insured by endorsement to this Coverage Part;
b. foany of your products for which coverage is excluded by endorsement to this Coverage Part; nor

. i bodily injury or property damage included within the products-completed operations hazard s
excluded by endorsement to this Coverage Part.

K. Other Person Or Organization

Any person or omganization who is not an additional insured under Paragraphs A. through J. above. Such
additional insured iz an Insured solely for bodily injury, property damage or personal and adverfising injury
for which such additional insured is kable because of the Mamed Insured’s acts or omissions.

The coverage granted by this paragraph does mot apply to any person or organization:

1. for bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertizing injury arising out of the remdering or
failure to remder any professional service;

2. for bodily injury or property damage included within the products-completed operations hazard; nor
3. who is specifically scheduled as an additional insured on another endorsement to this Coverage Part.
2. ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY TO ADDITIONMAL INSURED'S INSURAMNCE

A. The Other Insurance Conditicn in the COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS Section is amended
to add the following paragraph:

if the Named Insured hag agreed in writing in a cenfract or agreement that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory relative to an additional insured's own insurance, then this insurance is primary, and the Insurer will
not seek contribution from that other insurance. For the purpose of this Provision 2., the additional insured's own
imsurance means insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

B. With respect to persons or organizations that qualify as additional insureds pursuant to paragraph 1.K. of this
endorsement, the following sentence is added to the paragraph above:

Ciherwize, and notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere in this Condition, the insurance provided to
such person or organization i excess of any other insurance available to such person or organization.

3. BODILY INJURY — EXPANDED DEFINITION
Under DEFINITIONS the definition of bodily injury i deleted and replaced by the following:

Bodily injury means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including death, humiliation, shock,
mental anguish or mental injury sustained by that person at any time which results as a consequence of the physical
imjury, sickness or dizease.

4. BROAD KNOWLEDGE OF OCCCURRENCE! NOTICE OF OCCURREMCE

Under CONDITIONS, the condition entiied Duties in The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit iz amended
to add the following:

A. BROAD KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE

The Mamed Insured must give the Insurer or the Insurers authorzed representative notice of an occurmence,
offense or claim only when the occurrence, offense or claim i known o a natural person Mamed Insured, to a
partner, executive officer, manager or member of @ Mamed Insured, or to an employee designated by any of the
above to give such notice.

CHAT4E7IXX (1-13) Policy Mo: S0B87141397
Page Sof 5 Endorsement MNao: 1
Hat'l Fire Ins Co of Hartford Effective Date: 10/31/2021

Insured Name; MOS5 ADAMS LLF
Copyright CA Al Rights Reserved.  Inciuces copymighted materal of Insurance Sanvices Ofce, Inc., with s pemission.




c”A Business Auto Policy
Policy Endorsement

I EXTENDED COVERAGE - BA PLUS - FOR HIRED AND NON-OWNED AUTOS

It iz undarstood and agreed that this endorsemant amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as follows.
If any other endorsament attached to this policy amends anmy provision also ameanded by this endorsement, then
that othar endorsement controls with respect to such provision, and the changes made by this endorsement to
such provision do not apply.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
l. AMENDMENTS TO LIABILITY COVERAGE

A. Who Iz An Insured
1. Majority Owned Corporations
2. MNewly Acqguired Organizations
3. Additional Insureds Required By Written Contracts
4. Employee-Hired Autos
B. Increased Loss of Earmings Allowance
C. Fellow Employes Coverage
Il. AMENDMENTS TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
A. Increased Loss of Use Expense
B. Broadened Electronic Equipment Coverage
. AMENDMENTS TO BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS
A. Knowledge of Accident or Loss
B. Knowledge of Documents
C
D

. Waivar of Subrogation
. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards
E. Primary and Non-Contributory When Required By Contract
V. AMENDMENTS TO DEFINITIONS
A. Broadened Bodily Injury

I. AMENDMENTS TO LIABILITY COVERAGE
A, Amendments to Who Is An Insurad

Under SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, the paragraph entitled Who Is An
Insured iz amended to add the following:

1. Majority Owned Corporations

Any incorporated entity inwhich you own a majority of the voting stock on the inception date of
this Coverage Form is an insured, but only if such entity is not an insured under any other liability
“policy” that provides auto coverage.

2. Newly Acqguired Organizations

Form Moo CNABITO0 {10-2015] Paolicy Mo: BUA BOBESET 14166
Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsament Expiration Date: Policy Effective Date: 10/31/2021
Endorsement Mo: 3; Page: 1ol 4 Policy Page: 42 of B7

Underwriting Company: The Continental msurance Comparry, 151 N Franklin 21, Chicaga, IL 80806

© Copyright CHA All Rights Resanved.



CNA Business Auto Policy
Policy Endorsement

Any organization you newlhy acquire or form during the policy period, other than a limited liability
company, partnership or joint venture, and in which you maintain majority ownership interest is an
insured, but onby if such organization is not an insured under any other liability “policy”™ that
provides auto coverage. The insurance afforded by this provision:

a. Is effective on the date of acguisition or formation of the organization, and applies unfil:
{1) The and of tha policy period of this Coverage Form; or
{2) The next anniversary of this Coverage Form's inception date,
whichewer is earliar; and

b. Does not apply to bodily injury or property damage caused by an accident that occurred before
you acqguirad or formead the organization.

3. Additional Insuraeds Required By Written Contract

Any person or organization that you are required by written contract to make an additional insurad
under this insurance is an insurad, but only with respect to that person or organization’s legal
liability for acts or omissions of a parson who gualifies as an imsured for Liability Coverage under
SECTION Il - WHO 1S AN INSURED of this Cowvarage Form.

4. Employes-Hired Autos

Any employee of vours i an insured while operating with vour parmission an auto hired or rented
under a contract in that employea’s name, w hile performing duties related to the conduct of your
business.

With respect to provisions A.1. and A.2. abowve, “policy” includes those policies that wara in force on
the incaption date of this Coverage Form, but:

i. Which are no longer in force; or
ii. Whose limits have been exhausted.
Increased Loss of Eamings Allowance

Undar SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, the paragraph entitled Coverage
Extensions iz amended under Supplementary Payment subparagraph (4) to delete the $250. a day limit
for loss of samings and replace it with a $500. a day limit.

Fellow Employes Coverage

Under SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, the paragraph aentitled Exclusions is
amended to delete the exclusion entitled Fellow Employesa.

Il. AMENDMENTS TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

A. Increased Loss of Use Expense
Undar SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE. the paragraph entitled Coverage Extensions is
amended undar Loss of Use Expenses to delete the maximum of $800., and replace it with a maximum
of $800.
B. Broadensd Elactronic Equipment Coverage
Under SECTION 1l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the paragraph entitled Exclusions is amended to
delate paragraphs 5.a through 5.d. in their entirety, and replace them with the following:
5. Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. above do not apply to loss to any electronic eqguipment that at the time of
loss is:
Form No: CHAB3700XX {10-2015] Palicy No: BUA S0BST 14166
Endorsement Eftective Date: Endorsemant Expiration Date: Palicy Effective Date: 10/31/2021
Endorsement Mo: 9; Page: 2 of 4 Palicy Paga: 43 of 67

Underwriting Company: The Continental nsurance Company, 161 N Franklin 31, Chicago, IL 60606

= Copyright CM& ANl Rights Resanred.



c”A Business Auto Policy
Policy Endorsement

a. Peamanenthy installed in or upon a covered auto, nor to such equipment’s antennas or other
accessories used with such equipment. A %100 deductible applies to this provision, and
supersedas any otherwise applicable deductible; or

b. Designed to be operated solely by use of the powar from the auto’s electrical system and is:
(1) Removable from a housing unit which is permanently installed in or upon the coverad auto;

{2) An integral part of the same wnit housing any electronic eguipment described in paragraphs
a. or b.1) above; or

{3) Mecessary for the normal operation of the covered auto or the monitoring of the coverad
auto’s oparating sy stam.

. AMENDMENTS TO BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

A,

Knowledge of Accident or Loss

Undar BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, the Loss Condition entitled Duties Im the Event of Accident,
Claims, Suit, or Loss is amended to add the following subparagraph a.(4):

{4) If vour employees know of an accident or loss, this will not mean that you have such knowladge
until such accident or loss is known to a natural person Mamed Insured, to a partner, executive
officer, manager or member of a Named Insured, or to an employes designated by any of the abova
to be your insurance managear.

Knowledge of Documents

Undar BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, the Loss Condition entitled Duties In the Event of Accident,
Claims, Suit, or Loss is amended to add the following subparagraph b.[(&]:

(&) If vour employees know of documents concerning a claim or suit, this will not maan that vou have
such knowladge until such documents are known to a natural person Named Insured, to a partnar,
axecutivae officer, manager or member of a Mamed Insurad, or to an employee designated by any of
the above to be your insurance managar.

Waiver of Subrogation

Undar BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, the Loss Condition entitled Tramsfer Of Rights Of Recoveary
Against Others To Us is amended to add the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have, because of payments we make for injury or damaga,
against any person or organization for whom or which you are reguirad by written contract or
agreement to obtain this waiver from us.

This injury or damage must arise out of your activities under a contract with that person or
organization.

You must agree to that requirement prior to an accident or loss.
Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards

Under BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, the General Condition entitled Concealment, Misreprasantation
or Fraud iz amended to add the following:

Your failure to disclose all hazards existing on the inception date of this Coverage Form shall not
prejudice you with respect to the coverage provided by this insurance, provided such failure or omission
is not intentional.

Primary and Mon-Contributory When Required By Contract

Undar BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, the General Condition entitled Other Insurance is amendad to
add the following:

Form Mo: CHNABITO0K {10-2015) Policy Moo BUA BOBET 14166
Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsament Expiration Date: Policy Effective Date: 10/31/2021
Endorsement Mo: B; Page: 3 o1 4 Policy Page: 44 of 57
Underwriting Comparmy: The Continental nsurance Company, 161 N Franklin 51, Chicaga, IL 60606

“ Copyrignt CH& Al Rights Resarved.



c”A Business Auto Policy
Policy Endorsement

Motwithstanding provisions 5.a. through 5.d. above, the coverage provided by this Coverage Form shall
be on a primary and non-contributory basis when required to be so by a written contract entered into
prior to accident or loss.

V. AMENDMENTS TO DEFINITIONS
A. Broadened Bodily Injury
Under DEFINITIONS, the definition of bodily injury is deleted and replaced by the following:

Bodily injury means physical injury, sicknass or disease sustained by a person, including death, mental
anguish or mental injury sustained by that person which results as a consequance of the physical injury,
sickness or disease.

All othar terms and conditions of the policy remain unchangead

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurars,
takes affect on the Policy Effective date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another effactive
date ithe Endorseament Effective Datel is shown below, and expires concurrantly with said policy.

Farm Ma: CHABITOOXX {10-2015] Policy Mo: BUA BOBET 14166
Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsameant Expiration Date: Policy Effective Date: 10/31/2021
Endorsement No: 3; Page: 4 of 4 Policy Page: 45 of 67

Underwriting Comparmy . The Continental nsurance Comparry, 151 N Franklin 51, Chicago, IL 60606

& Comyright CHA All Rights Resaned.



CNA Workers Compensation And Employers Liability Insurance
Policy Endorsement

I WANER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT ‘

We have the right to recover our payments from anyong liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to tha
aextant that vou perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreament from us.

This agreeament shall not operata diractly or indirectly to benefit anyvone not named in the Schedula.

Any person or organization for which the employer has agreed by written contract, executed prior to loss, may
executa a wawer of subrogation. How evar, for purposes of work performed by the employver in Missouri, this
waiver of subrogation does not apply to any construction group of classifications as designated by the waiver
of right to recovar from others (subrogation) rule in our manual.

Schedula

Any Parson or Organization on whose behalf you are required to obtain this waiver of our right to recowver
from under a writtan contract or agresment.

The premium charge for the endorsement is reflected in the Schedule of Operations.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers,
takes effect on the Policy Effective Date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another
effective date {the Endorsement Effactive Date) is shown balow, and expires concurrently with said policy
unless another expiration date is shown balow.

Fomm Moz WiC 0D 03 13 [D4-1834) Policy Moz WC & BET14216
Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsament Expiration Date: Policy Effective Data: 10/31/2021
Endorsement Moo 13 Page: 1 of 1 Policy Page: 208 of 331

UI'H:'IE'IWI'm CIZH'I'IFHI'I'&": American Casualty {:nmpm? af HEEEﬁI'Iﬂ, Pannsylvania, 151 N Franklin 5t,
Chicago, IL 60606

Copyright 1983 Mational Council on Compensation Insurance.



Consulting Services Agreement for Internal
Audit Services

Final Audit Report 20220801
Created: 2022-05-31
By Ciity of Cupertino (webmastengiouperting.ong)
Status: Signed
Transaction 10 CBJCHBCAABAAGRUgL=eOCCOAUINpevjlrmpVEp O hifquES

"Consulting Services Agreement for Internal Audit Services"” Hist
ory
1 Document created by City of Cuperfino (webmaster@cupertino.org)

2022-05-31 - 11:16:38 PM GMT- IP address: 35.329.54.2

% Document emailed to Janet Liang (janetl@cupertino.org) for approval
2022405-31 - 11:18:35 PM GMT

fj Email viewed by Janet Liang (janetl@cupertino.org)
20220531 - 11:19:09 PM GMT- IP address: 102.47.73.254

R

Document approved by Janet Liang (janeti@cupertino.org)
Approwal Date: 2022-05-31 - 11:19:35 PM GMT - Time Sowrce: server- P address: 7315894 273

% Document emailed to Araceli Alejandre {aracelia@cupertino.org) for approval
202240531 - 11:1%41 PM GMT

.:-‘r,;, Document approved by Araceli Alejandre (aracelia@cupertino.org)
Approwal Date: 2022-05-31 - 11:43:25 PM GMT - Time Souwrce: server- P address: 73170027 253

Y Document emailed to Mark Steranka (mark.steranka@mossadams.com) for signature
2022405-31 - 114327 PM GMT

Y Email viewed by Mark Steranka (mark steranka@mossadams.com)
2022-406-01 - 2:35:589 PM GMT- IP address: 73254 163.38

.:-‘r,;, Document e-signed by Mark Steranka (mark. steranka@mossadams.com)
Signature Date: 2022-06-01 - 223755 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |P address: 73 254 16338

% Document emailed to Christopher D. Jensen (christopherj@cuperting.ong) for signature
2022-06-01 - 223757 PM GMT

Praswared by

Adobe
Acrobat Sign

FUPFETIRN




|

%

EFPFETIET

Email viewed by Christopher D. Jensen (christopherj@cupertino.org)
2022-06-01 - 2-54-55 PM GMT- |IP address: 104 47 T3 126

Document e-signed by Christopher D. Jensen (christopherj@cuperting.ong)
Signature Date: 2022-06-1 - 2:55:40 PM GMT - Time Sounce: senver- P address: 64.165.34.3

Document emailed to Kristina Alfaro (kristinaa@cupertino.org) for signature
2022-06-01 - 25542 PM GMT

Email viewed by Kristina Alfaro (kristinaa@cupertino.org)
2022-06-01 - 3:5702 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47 74126

Document e-signed by Kristina Alfaro (krisfinaa@cupertino.ong)
Signature Date: 2022061 - 3:57:25 PM GMT - Time Source: server- P address: 84.165.34.3

Document emailed to Kirsten Squarcia (kirstens{@cupertino.org) for signature
2022-06-01 - 35727 PM GMT

Email viewed by Kirsten Squarcia (kirstensi@cupertino.org)
2022-06-01 - £:06:58 PM GMT- IP address: 104 47 73254

Document e-signed by Kirsten Squarcia (kirstens@cupertino.ong)
Signature Date: 2022-06-1 - 4:07:08 PM GMT - Time Source: senver- P address: 64.165.34.3

Agreement completed.
2022-06-01 - £:07:08 PM GMT

Paswered by

Adoba
Acrobat Sign




